FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

County.

Completion”

TENCS

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA q o\ P\

SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 19, 2010

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion - Construction of Miles Avenue Bridge over the Whitewater
River (Coachella Valley Stormwater Channel) in the Indio area of Riverside

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board execute and file the attached “Notice of

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order 3.45 of January 15, 2008, the Board entered into an
agreement with Skanska USA Civil West California District Inc. of Riverside, CA for the
construction of Miles Avenue Bridge over the Whitewater River (Coachella Valley Storm water
Channel) in the Indio Area of Riverside County. The originally authorized amount of the
contract was $9,529,898. The total amended contract amount (including quantity adjustments)

N

B o o o gery g gy ] PEV I
Daparimental Conou

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation

dj
(Continued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $9,913,633 In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINI;\:]TCI;AL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2010/2011

(4.37%), Valley Sanitation District (0.01%)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: TUMF (CVAG), (95.62%), Indio Water Authority

Positions To Be
Deleted Per A-30

[]
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

d
B

County Executive Office Signature

APPROVE

Tina Gran

Policy

X
E{Policy

[] Consent
[] Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 01/15/08, Iltem 3.45 |District: 4

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007)

' Agenda Number:

3.88



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Notice of Completion - Construction of Miles Avenue Bridge over the Whitewater River
(Coachella Valley Stormwater Channel) in the Indio area of Riverside County.

August 19, 2010

Page 2 of 2

is $9,913,632.52 which is 4% more than the originally authorized amount.

This work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications on April 16, 2009.
The work was inspected by the Construction Engineering Section of the Transportation
Department. Work Order B2-0389.

Budget

Original Contract Amount $9,529,898.00

Tot. Chg Orders Authorized - 3.5% $338,243.66

Est. Pending Change Orders 0.1% $7,555.80

Amended Contract Amount $9,875,697.46
* Quantity Adjustments 0.4% $37,935.06
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0.00

Total Amended Contract Amount 104.0% $9,913,632.52

Expenditures

Total Progress Payments - $9,913,632.52

Estimated Pending Payments

Total Expenditures ‘ $9,913,632.52

(Over)\Under Contract Amount $0.00

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work
being completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a
contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of
work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any item of work required
under the contract varies from the Engineers Estimate by 25 percent or less, payment will
be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at contract unit price, unless
eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."




PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD

4080 LEMON STREET, 1°T FLOOR CAC

P O BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO: STOP #1010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD
P. 0. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  Bridge Construction and Street Improvements
Date of Completion: Date of this notice

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway

Address of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor: Skanska USA Civil West

Street or legal description of site: Miles Avenue Bridge over Whitewater River
Dated: Owner: County of Riverside
(Name of Public Entity)
By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

SS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

I'am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Riverside , California on (Date)

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors



dVIN XINIDIA

.
TR T
m Lot w
[2]
g |2 g
< NO3WYYI W .o | LEL AMH 3LvLS
g 9 £ 4 T
. ] L S
m g u><f H19%¥ o%mx
2 M awdvos 4 & 4
3qISHIATY 40 AINYOD : .
y ~ : NJJNNJ
¢Q¢v K] 3 SN
) : u&b \«.A/
, "\
" oNTavA 0354

BE T2 HIOY



ae//e/7 *a
L esmws
L adAL ssamosoy
T @osg=Zalluwpy
FLBee T Z — woloyy
IUnod.
.Q.%\v Lo 44 189M 1D VSN BXSUBAS \

SQ¢ ¢ diuqg o &Qs N\ /5 e1BQ \\4\ peaciddy ejewys3 S uo senguEND

ccoor  pmg

uopepodsuRl | Jo Jo)0aliQ ‘Zeu8d ‘O uenf

#g TVAOUddV INFNAV
‘ojqeAed sjunodoy Aq peaisoey SP'210'G9$ u0) e parcuddy ejewns3 sy
S¥'L10'598 ‘ININAVd SIHL 3NQ V101
000 ‘3ONVIIdNOS NON BO8Y1 $S31
60°902'1SS'6 ‘QIOIOANI ATSNOIAIHG SST1 9¥'082'€20'01$ 110RIIUOD PBpUBLIY %0014 ‘pesde|3 suny %
YSE22'919'68 ‘31vQ 01 3NA 101 00°'858'625'6$ JpRiuo) feuibuo 852 :pasn skeq
B6'B0V'L62  %E ‘NOLNZL3Y $S$31 %66 ‘e1e|dwod $ % 852 Eoans ‘adng "i15U0D MO
25'2e9'E16'6S ‘31VQ OL XHOM 30 3NTVA TVLOL . 60-81- ‘8jeQ pu3 8 ‘peppy sheq %ﬁ pexdeuD
80186 0leQ peIS ose 'sAeQ Bupjiom Aq epepy
25°269'C16'6 0€'820'29 9v°082'€20'04 9Y'ZBE'EHY 00'868'625'6 WLOL 103r0Hd
%001 08555 08°555'L 085552 09°SSS'Z  [08°SSSL 0BS5S 06655,  [0BSSSZ | 000 00+ 0 [Z] Jusuisnipy xep; jfeydsy pUE IjU0D SPUEHOM | 6 09D
%001 |9¥°£19'91L or'19'9) 9¥'£19'9L 9¥'219'01 9v'L19'91 9v'Li9'0L  9¥°2i9'91 | 000 00} 0 dv SUNPUOO DA OV 8INPAYDS UOU! 8 JO UBIRISY| |LSEODD
%001 (€1°261'22 €1261'Le €126)'22 £1°261'22 €1°261°22 E1261'L2  [E126I'LZ [ 000 004 0 s1 (v0) | 8000
. JeqeH/euRINSLY UO] D) 10 @SIN0D/IeIRE 81aI0U0D JuiBd
%001 |08'¥10'622 08'v10'62C  |08'¥10'622 08'910'622 08'vi0'622  [08'710'622 |0BVI0'622 | 000 00’1 [} $1 Buney ebpug | £ 000
%001 [60°0£9' 60°0€9'Y 60°069'Y 60'069'y 60°0€9'y 60°0€9'y  [60°069'Y [ 000 001 0 dv $6/IQUISSY @AfRA JBA MY Z JO LoneyRIsy] | 900D
%001 |99°GE0's 99°'SE0'9 99°SE0'9 99'SE0°9 99'5£0'9 99'6£0'9  199'580'9 | 000 00't 4 vd sBuedo 1y0s Jo uoeEISY] | 500D
%001 (2279659 L296S'9 12°9€5'9 £2'965'9 12'965'9 22'985'9  |L2'9es'9 (000 001 0 (7] uone|iBIsul IS Jemes | 000
%001 |05'528'2L 05°528'2L 05°528'2L 05'528'2L 05'528°2L 05'528'2L  [05'SzZ8%2L | 000 00} [} dv SUNPUOD DA PUB J6SU BOINES INBA | £00D
Wy | wnowy Awiieng WAoUY ) wnouy Rgureng unouny = RoEnty | wwon UORGORAQ WoN oN
% 820 0L Weuns3 oL penioyiny w0 i pezuapny Prguo) EuUduo wey
0102 ‘sz Aeyy EJ 80SZ6 VYD ‘SPsIAly 0z ‘ams ‘Aud 600-24-£0 "ON 10010
B800T ‘92 J0quusnon wodd pooy ssumyy snby 9861 $80ppy | 6850-28 SON Pefoid
w4 83 ON Sjeunis3 WM HALD VSN BisUERS UOPRIWOY BRIy OJpU “JOA1H JSRMBUUM 8] JOA0 BBDLIG BNUGAY SBHIN L I310Y:
30ISH3AIE 40 ALNNOD - OHOI3Y JUYNLLSA SSIHOOHD

010202/ oy ]




8did 81840U00 paOjUIeY .81 52

%001 |00°02SE4 00802 00°025'E1 00802 00'025'S1 802
%001 100°000'Z4 002 0000021 002 00°000°21 2 anpng vogounr | b
YN 000 winpuepy Ag peleisg | £z
%004 10000526 00°S 00'005'26 00'S 00'005'2€ s epoyuen | gz
%001 [00°000'89 00y 00°000'89 00y 00'000'89 12 (esnoruig) emsouog souy | 12
%001 (00°000'91 00°t 00'000°94 00’} 00°000°91 i Aempeoy usiuid | 02
%0 0000211 00059 00'002°4} 0ss e3uay yurjureud | 61
%S2Z) |00°2LY'S 00°90£ 000829 00°595 oo'o8L's 595 (euny ssaud) eleouog souy | g
%521 |00°056'¢ 00°52€"1 00'99¢'9 00°190'1 00'99c'9 190" (yoeaiddy Aemeruq) elasouog Joun | 41
%001 {00°006°6 00 00°006'6 00'e 00°006'6 € (dursy qinD) eles0u00 Jouyy 9t
%E0L [00ery'iL 00213'02 052L6''€  [00'SEL'S  (05°119'69 00'688'61 05°119'69 688'61 (1emepis) elesauop souy | Gy
%6L {00'620'08 00°10¥ 00'000's1 00002 00'052°8¢ 000iS 00'052'8E ois Buyre puey | ¢y
%68 (00'6/8'6€ 00'v56'2 00'¥.8'vY 00'vee's 007481 ¥ee'e lUeung pue qing) alasouon Joupy | g1
%001 100¥29'901 oo'zee'e 00'926'901 00°EYE'E 00'96'901 ere's eseg ejeBaibiy g ssein | 2y
%22} [212I8'vEL 86°0EV'L 00°059'01 1 00'SZ4's 00°05'01 1 SLL'L X 1o Jeqany yeydsy | 1)
%68 [08'555'8¥L £6'SLP' 00020'991 00292 00020994 9.2 (8 eddy) ejaiouog eydsy | o
%96 [00008'62 0960 00°000'0¢ 00'} 00'000°0€ i weisAs (onuog oyjest 6
%001 [00°00€'s9 0062891 00°00€'S9 00's2E'9L 00°00€'s9 see'al PRy Eivonng ]
%001 [00°0L'02 00'095'€ 00'01°02 00095 00'0Lp'02 095'c uoyeABoX3 Aempeoy ¢z
%001 {00°000'08 000'} 00°000'0¢€ 00'4 00'000°0€ L 69yj0 ©88uIBu3 uepisey 9
%0€ (00009 0£°0 00'000'2 00'L 000002 1 LB JUBILOBAIOUT LIRIGO ]
%001 {00°000'cS 000't 00°'000'eS 00°L 00'000°cS i uewereqy 1snQ 12
%00} 100°000'05 000°t 00°000'05 00°} 00°000'05 i 104u00) uofinijoy 191BM €
%001 |00°000'SE 000'4 00°000'SE 00’1 00°000'SE i Aiddng sejepm dojensg 2
%001 /0000005 00’ 0000005 00'4 0000005 ‘ Buqqrug pue Buusey ‘
winoury L) wnouy | Kmienp | lnowy I3) Uopdiioseq wey - N
POZUONY BIGL ©eRuo) Eubuo wey
60526 ¥O ‘sprsseny oz ‘wms ‘Ayd 600-Z1-20 "ON 1ORIKOy
puoy ssumpy endy 5661 PPy 6880-28 0N pPejoud
WM HALD VS() Bysuens 0pRsN0D | DRIy OIPU “JBAL] JNBMOUUM S} JA0 88DLIG BRLBAY BB ;1 DT
IAISHIAIY J0 ALNNOD - GHOI3H AUVINLLSS SSIHOO0HJ




(eBpug) BuiseD edid 10015 pepiem 0s

ISOM HALD VSN ISURYS LOPRINOD|

%001 |00'098'81 8.8._ 0091 0009881 00'v91 00'098°81 00511 ¥91 E) |
%004 (SLvP6'E 00'5v5°2 00'5¥5'2 SLY6'E 00°SvS'Z SLYYE'E (-4} S¥s'e 1408 ureig eysodwosoen | 6y
%001 (00000211 00'91 00'9L 00000214 0091 00°000'21 1 00000°2 9l v3 (eSnep 21) BuiseD uogsios) edid leals perebnuos .96 | gy
%001 |S1'466'26%'L  |00'628'192'L |00648'19¢2't SL'265'L6v'L  |00'628'192'L SI'265'26v'L {50 68194') | AN (v winpueppy sed AwenD jeuld) (eBpug) jeeis Buriojuies seg | 4y
%00} (00°000'GE 00°002 00002 00°000'SE 00'002 00°000'SE 00SLL 00Z Ey (v U) eiquessy (eeg juor | gy
%001 [00°SLLEL ) 00584 00584 00'SLL'ELL 00'581 00°'SLL'EL) 00519 S8t AD (N 8dA1) qeIS youauddy ‘ejarouc) feinjonus | gy
%001 |00'090'225'2  {00"ZSE'Y 00°25E'Y 00090225 [00°258'Y 00'090'225'2 | 0008 266 AD e0pug ‘ejei0u0) pinionis | py
%004 (00°08E"19 00°861 00851 00°08E°1L9 00'861 00°08€'19 000LE 861 A0 Bunood ebpug ‘ejesduo) mmonig | gy
%001 {00°000°2¥1 00°3 00'L 00°000'2¥' 00') 00°000'LY} 00'000'2¢1 i s1 818J0U0D 83BIg-UHISED Buissansary | 2y
%001 [00°002°2v2's  [00'PHE'L 00'FPE'L 00'002'L¥LL  [00PPE'L 00°002'2¥2'L | 00'00€E"} el Ey) Buid 618:9U0D) BIOH-PBING-UK- 1980 .96 | 1P
%001 (00°50€'81 | 00°151°2 00°151'2 00'S0£"81 1 00°151'2 00°S0€'811 00'sS 151z Ey) Buiid 810:0U0D BjOH-POIING-UMISED b2 | O
%001 {00'021'05 005929 00'592'9 00021 '05 005929 00°021°05 008 §92'9 AD (eBpug) uproeg rinpornyg | eg
%001 [00°0v8'62 00°09p°L 0009¥'2 00°0¥8'6Z 00°09%'2 00°0¥8'6Z 00t 09¥°2 AD (eBpug) uopereoxy ainoruig | gg
%001 {00°0¥8 00°2 00°2 00'078 002 000v8 00021 3 va ubig peoy enoweyy | ze
%0 00581 001 00584 00581 i v3a 180d euQ-ubis epispeoy efedoley | o
%0 00°S6E'L 00€ 00°S6€"1 00's9Y € , vi 1804 8uQ-ubjs epispeoy | gp
%S (00°185') 00225 00225 00992"} 0022y 00992°4 00'¢ 2y v3a UoH) Jenep d | e
%62} 1SL'891 5281 5281 00'SEL 00'SL 00'SEL 006 S) 1408 Buppep wetwensd opsedousey) | g
%521 {00°SL1 00'SE 00'SE 000%1 0082 00'0v1 00§ 82 1408 oduig oyjes) opseidoueyy |z
%S2! 100002 00°5CH 00'S2i 00°094 00°001 00091 091 001 Exl eduis diyjel) auseidousey] g e
%SZ 1 (00'688'L 00°Svt's 00°SYY's 02°116') 00985 0z’ 1St 0Z'0 985, N ¥ oduis awRaL JuRd | 02
%52} [02°622'L 00°'9v1'9 00'9¥1'9 0r'€86 00°Li6'y 0r'e8s 020 Li8'y N eduig oyeil wed | 62
%001 [00°000'9 00°1 00'1 00°000'9 00'1 00°000'9 00°000'9 i s1 v 818D odid s | ez
%S6 (00°000'001 00°002 00°5Li 00°005'2t 0052 00005501 00112 00005504 00005 [¥%4 i (4BiH 9) tremviooig Aiuoseyy |z
%00} (00°5Lp'26 00°€E2't ooeeR’s 00'S.v'26 oo'eez't 00'SL¥'26 00'5L =>4} EY 8did @1a0u00 peasojuiey .42 | g2

|
wnouy | Rgusng winoury xouy | Reno wRouR 2T ﬂdl‘ aer T vopduoseq wey oN
CUTTET POZLORY RI0L POTOGTY peRuo) pubuo “ wey
605Z8 VD 'sprssmany 2 'sans ‘AnD 600-21-20 "ON 10%U00)
Ppeoy ssueyy enBy 9661 sseuppy 6350-Z8 “ON 198jo1g Ao

BRIV 0P JBAILS JSIMMEIRIM B4) 20RO 88DLIG SOUBAY SeYi 1 O3

3QSYIAIY JO AINNOD - GHODIY ILVWILSI SSIUDOKD



SLvL6'2L 00'1 000 SLYL6'eL s1 1eeug uowD ABpen0 | 2009
00'000'05 00°000'05 000 00't (7] CR Iv edeaspuz 85830 epIyeA uBuEW | 1000
00°005°S 001 00°005'S 00°00S°S s1 (Buiping) exnjonus enowey »9
00°PEE'EEL 00'969'L 00'vEE'EEL 0518 Eyl sBumiy pue dig .21 - uoisueIX3 eullelem | E9
00°961°2€L 00999 00°961'2EL 00°902 Ell sBumid puB dig ,2i - (eBpug) euerem 29
00°000°0S 00°4 00'000'05 00°000°05 81 8surINsu] UoKONAISUOG Jo esinoD | |9
00°002'1 00'1 000021 00°002't v3 8pRiD o) sjoyuei Isnipy | 09
00°00v°2 00 00'00v°2 00009 v3 subig reeds | ges
00002"21 00y 0000224 00°00€"y va 0r1 1085 oleo0jey | ves
00°000'00£ 00'1 00'000°00€ | 00°000'00 $1 vogezmqoN | 65
00°000°5S 1 001 00°000'SS 1 00°000'S 1 (3] weysAs Bunybn) ebpug gs
00'088'2 0079 00°088'2 00°Sy Ey) Buey eiqed | 4s
00°0SE'ELE 00'01€'L 00'0SE'e26 00582 Eyl (Peyipon 92 d4 1) Jewreg elaiouon 95
00°ELE'POL 006611 00°ELE'YOL 0028 E] lpsutpow] Bunrespuer senany | g
00'SEE'Y9 00'8.5'8 00°'SEEP9 052 a weisAs ebeureig yoeq ebpug |  vg
00°000'59% 00'} 00°000's91 00°000'59¢ ] (ebpug) suoddng ¥ weisAs INPUOD uoEoINWWED 7 Jemod | 6
00'008°2 0001 00008°2 00082 v3 Buuedo ssesoy wujos perein | 25
'002" 00'000'6.2 00029 00'000'6£2 00°05¥ AD (e1a10000) Buireg edojs is
E I L L g wn o R W o
L e R = g [ | &
iz ‘oms ‘Auo 600Z8-20 "ON 1R100D)
0002 ‘92 J9quanon I PoOY SsuRyy enby 5861 sseppy| 68£0-28 ON Pefoig
IS0/ HAID VS BySUDYS 20008100 | SOLV O “JBAIL IIBMEILM B4 20 aBDLIG BNUGAY SOMIY 11 T30
IAMISUIAN JO AINNOI - GHOI3 ILYWILST $S3UD0Hd




Miles Avenue Bridge Project
Contract CCO History

Contract No. 07-12-009
Work Order No. B2-0389
Contract Amount $9,529,898.00
Single Maximum CCO $100,000.00
Maximum CCO's $952,989.80 Tip Comments:
Tip Budget $20,298,000.00 No Change
CCO  Amount Cumulative % Original Cumulative
No. This CCO Authority CCO's Authorized CCO % Classification
1 $50,000.00 Trans. Director $50,000.00 0.52% 0.52% Extra
2 $72,974.75 Trans. Director $122,974.75 0.77% 1.29% Extra
3 $72,825.50 Trans. Director $195,800.25 0.76% 2.05% Extra
| 4 $6,536.27 Trans. Director $202,336.52  0.07% 2.12% Extra
| 5 $6,035.66  Trans. Director $208,372.18  0.06% 2.19%  Design Ommission/Avoidable
1 3S1 $16,617.46 Trans. Director $224,989.64 0.17% 2.36% Extra
| 6 $4,630.09 Trans. Director $229,619.73  0.05% 2.41% =xtra/Outside Agency
7 $81,431.80 Trans. Director $311,051.53 0.85% 3.26% Extra
8 $27,192.13 Trans. Director $338,243.66 0.29% 3.55% Extra
9 $7,5655.80 Trans. Director $345,799.46 0.08% 3.63% Extra
$345,799.46 3.63%
New Authorized Contract Total $9,875,697.46
Total CCO Dollars To Date $345,799.46

Total % Increased by CCQO's 3.63%



